
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kay Heywood, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207026 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Wednesday, 14 October 2015 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 22 October 2015 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Cunningham 

Councillor Ellery 

 

Councillor Manning 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(2) 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting. 

 
2.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 13) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of a Sub-

Committee held on 17 September 2015. 
 

4.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

5.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
6.   Taxi Driver Report (Pages 14 - 21) 
 Review of Torbay Council issued Driver's Licence following 

conviction for assault. 
 

7.   Taxi Driver Report (Pages 22 - 32) 
 To review a Torbay Council issued Driver's Licence following a 

conviction of driving without due care and attention. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

17 September 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 
 

Councillors Ellery, Manning (In place of Doggett) and Thomas (D) (In place of Lang) 
 

 

 

 
21. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Manning was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

22. Apologies  
 
It was reported that the membership of the Sub-Committee had been amended for 
this meeting by including Councillor Manning instead of Councillor Doggett and 
Councillor Thomas (D) instead of Councillor Lang. 
 

23. Minutes  
 
This item was deferred until a future meeting. 
 

24. Licensing Act 2003 - An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in 
respect of Park Lane, 1 Torwood Street, Torquay, TQ1 1ED  
 
Members considered an application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in 
respect of Park Lane, 1 Torwood Street, Torquay, TQ1 1ED. 
 
The Premises do fall within the Cumulative Impact Area. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Environmental 
Protection 

Representation of 
support in relation to 
Licensing Objective ‘The 
Prevention of Public 
Nuisance.’ 
 

27 August 2015 

Interested Parties 1 Representation on 
behalf of 4 Interested 
Parties in relation to 
Licensing Objectives 
‘The Prevention of 

[...]
s must be employed throughout the event, which shall 
include at least one female steward.  All stewards shall have undergone 
Disclosure & Barring Service check. 

 
7.4 All promotional material relating to alcohol shall be removed. 
 
7.5 All alcohol shall be locked and or obscured from view. 

 
7.6 All gaming machines with prizes shall be unplugged and locked. 

 
7.7 Any person refusing to be searched shall be refused entry. 

 
7.8 The event shall be promoted to ages 14 and above. 

 
7.9 Foreign student events shall be restricted to foreign students only. 

 
7.10 Throughout under18 events, the DPS or personal licence holder must be 

present. 
 

Reasons for Decision: 
 

Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members resolved 
to grant the licence having been satisfied that the 73 conditions stated in their decision 
would seek to promote the Licensing Objectives. In addition, Members did not anticipate 
that granting this application would add to the problems of crime and disorder and/or 
public nuisance in the area, as in accordance with the Licensing Authority’s Licensing 
Statement of Principles 2011. 

Page 12



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 17 September 2015 
 

 

 
 
In coming to that decision, Members had regard to the written and oral Representation of 
Torbay Council’s Public Protection Officer which supported the application and noted that 
the Applicant had engaged in significant consultation with this Officer prior to submitting 
his application, the contents of which included that recommended by the Officer.  
 
Members also had particular regard to the Officers submission that following the grant of 
a previous variation application in July 2014, the department had received no complaints 
about the operation of these premises; that the Applicant had been operating the 
proposed changes in the application before them under Temporary Event Notices with no 
complaint and that there had been a number of repr
[...]
iew of this Premises 
Licence. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 13



  

 
 

Report No:  Public Agenda Item: No 
   
Title: Review of Torbay Council Issued Driver’s Licence  
  
Wards 
Affected: 

All 

  
To: Licensing Sub-Committee On: 22 October 2015 
    
Key Decision: No   
   
Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: Steve Cox 
 Telephone: 01803 208034 
  E.mail: Steve.cox@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. What we are trying to achieve 
 
1.1 This report concerns a Torbay Council Licensed Driver who has been found 

guilty for an offence of violence. Members of the Licensing Committee are 
requested to consider whether the licensed driver currently remains a ‘fit and 
proper person’ to continue to hold a Torbay Council Driver’s Licence. 

 
2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 There is no officer recommendation. 

 
3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 By the provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, 

Torbay Council is the Licensing Authority in respect of Hackney Carriages, 
Private Hire Vehicles and their drivers within Torbay. 

 
3.2 Sections 51 and 59 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

respectively state that a district council shall not grant a licence to drive a private 
hire vehicle or hackney carriage unless they are satisfied that the driver is a ‘fit 
and proper person to hold a driver’s licence’. 

 
3.3 Section 61 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 states that a 

district council may suspend or revoke or refuse to renew the licence of a driver 
of a hackney carriage or a private hire vehicle on any of the following grounds:—  

(a) that he has since the grant of the licence—  

(i) been convicted of an offence involving dishonesty, indecency or 
violence; or  

Page 14

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Steve.cox@torbay.gov.uk


  

(ii) been convicted of an offence under or has failed to comply with 
the provisions of the Act of 1847 or of this Part of this Act; or  

(b) any other reasonable cause.  

 
3.4 On the 20th August 2015 Mr Jud Boyle was convicted of Assault by Beating. This 

he pleaded guilty to. On the 21st August 2015 Torbay Council was advised by Mr 
Boyle of the outcome of that court sentence. This offence was not committed 
whilst he was working. The details of the outcome of the case are shown in the 
Court Memorandum of Conviction. See Appendix One. This shows that a 
Community Order, a Restraining Order and a Compensation Order was 
imposed, along with financial sanctions as a direct result of the Drivers 
attendance at Court. 

 
3.5 There is no officer recommendation. It is therefore for the Committee to consider 

the seriousness of the offence and whether Mr Boyle remains a ‘fit and proper 
person’ to continue to hold a Torbay Council Driver’s Licence. To assist 
Members in coming to that decision, the author of this report has included with 
the report the Memorandum of Conviction from the Court for consideration of the 
sentence given and a written response received from Mr Boyle on the 4th 
October 2015 by email. See Appendix Three.  

         
3.6 There is a right of Appeal against the Licensing Sub-Committees decision to the 

Magistrates’ Court within 21 days from the date of a Notice following the 
decision. 

 
For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to the Supporting 
Information. 
 
Frances Hughes 
Assistant Director Community and Customer Services 

Page 15



  

Supporting information to Report  
 
A1. Introduction and history 
 
A1.1 By the provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, 

Torbay Council is the Licensing Authority in respect of Hackney Carriages, 
Private Hire Vehicles and their drivers within Torbay. 

 
A1.2 Sections 51 and 59 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

respectively state that a district council shall not grant a licence to drive a private 
hire vehicle or hackney carriage
[...]
nt, and this Licensing Authority seeks to ensure through 
its licensing regime that all taxi and private hire vehicles are fit for purpose and 
that their drivers and/or operators are fit and proper persons.  

  

Page 16



  

 
A1.7 Torbay Council’s Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy goes on to 

say;  
 

1 General Policy 
 

1.1 Each case will be decided on its own merits. 
 

1.2 The Licensing Authority has a duty to ensure, so far as possible, that 
applicants are ‘fit and proper’ persons to hold licences and in the absence 
of a judicially approved definition of “fit and proper”, the Licensing 
Authority use the test of: 
 
“Would the Officer charged with the ability to grant a licence allow their 
son or daughter, spouse or partner, mother or father, grandson or 
granddaughter, or any other person for whom they care, to get into a 
licensed vehicle with the applicant alone” 
 

The wording of this test originates from Button, J. T. H. (1999), 
Taxis – Licensing Law and Practice, Butterworths, London. 
 

1.3 The overriding consideration is the safety of the public. The Licensing 
Authority has a duty to ensure so far as possible that those licensed to 
drive hackney carriage and private hire vehicles are suitable persons to 
do so, that they are safe drivers with good driving records and adequate 
experience, sober, courteous, mentally and physically fit. An aspect of this 
is the extent to which previous convictions, including but not limited to 
convictions of dishonesty, sexual offences, traffic offences, violence and 
drugs, indicate that a person is not a ‘fit and proper’ person and would not 
take advantage of passengers or abuse or assault them. 

 
A1.8 On the matter of violence the policy goes on to say 
 

3.6 A licence will not normally be granted where the applicant has a 
conviction for an offence or similar offence(s), which replace the offences below 
and the conviction, is less than 5 years old prior to the date of application: 

 
• Assault occasioning actual bodily harm 
• Common assault 
• Affray 
• Criminal damage 
• Harassment 
• Or any similar offences (including attempted or conspiracy to commit 

offences), which replace the above 
 

3.7 In the case of a licensed driver being convicted of any of the above 
offences, the Licensing Authority may suspend or revoke the licence. If a licence 
is revoked, no further application will be considered until a period of at least 5 
years free from the date of conviction has elapsed. 
 

A1.9 Mr Boyle has been a licensed taxi driver with Torbay Council for 12 years. During 
that time, there have been very few matters brought to the Council’s attention 
which have concerned Mr Jud Boyle. There was one incident on the 26th 

Page 17



  

November 2013, in which Mr Boyle was involved.  Although he was the victim of 
an assault on that occasion, there were a number of matters brought to the 
Councils attention leading up to that event, which resulted in four drivers being 
warned in writing about their future conduct, of which Mr Boyle was one.  

 
A1.10 There is no officer recommendation. It is therefore for the Committee to consider 

the seriousness of the offence and whether Mr Boyle remains a ‘fit and proper 
person’ to continue to hold a Torbay Council Driver’s Licence. To assist 
Members in coming to that decision, the author of this report has included with 
the report the Memorandum of Conviction from the Court for consideration of the 
sentence given, a written response received from Mr Boyle on the 4th October 
2015 by email and confirmation of the record held by Torbay Council of Mr Boyle 
whilst he has been a Licensed Driver. 

 
A1.11 There is a right of Appeal against the Licensing Sub-Committees decision to the 

Magistrates’ Court within 21 days from the date of a Notice following the 
decision. 

 
A2. Risk assessment of preferred option 
 
A2.1 Outline of significant key risks 
 
A2.1.1 Given that Mr Boyle has never committ
[...]
fic 

Act offence 
  
Wards 
Affected: 

All 

  
To: Licensing Sub-Committee On: 22 October 2015 
    
Key Decision: No   
   
Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: Steve Cox 
 Telephone: 01803 208034 
  E.mail: Steve.cox@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. What we are trying to achieve 
 
1.1 This report concerns a Torbay Council Licensed Driver who has pleaded guilty 

and been convicted of an offence under Section 3 Road Traffic Act 1988 and 

Schedule 2 to the Road Traffic Offenders Act 1988. Namely, ‘driving without due 
care and attention’. Members of the Licensing Committee are requested to 
consider whether the licensed driver remains a ‘fit and proper person’ to hold a 
Torbay Council issued Driver’s Licence. 

 
2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 There is no officer recommendation. However, should the decision be for Mr 

Anthony Ryan to retain his Torbay Council issued Driver’s Licence, then it is 
recommended that Mr Anthony Ryan undertakes a Driving Standard 
Assessment within 3 months of this hearing date, as set out in Torbay Council’s 
Hackney Carriage (Taxi) & Private Hire Policy. 
 

3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 By the provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, 

Torbay Council is the Licensing Authority in respect of Hackney Carriages, 
Private Hire Vehicles and their drivers within Torbay. 

 
3.2 Sections 51 and 59 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

respectively state that a district council shall not grant a licence to drive a private 
hire vehicle or hackney carriage unless they are satisfied that the driver is a ‘fit 
and proper person to hold a driver’s licence’. 

  

Page 22

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Steve.cox@torbay.gov.uk


  

 
3.3 Section 61 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 states that a 

district council may suspend or revoke or refuse to renew the licence of a driver 
of a hackney carriage or a private hire vehicle on any of the following grounds:—  

(a) that he has since the grant of the licence—  

(i) been convicted of an offence involving dishonesty, indecency or 
violence; or  

(ii) been convicted of an offence under or has failed to comply with 
the provisions of the Act of 1847 or of this Part of this Act; or  

(b) any other reasonable cause.  

 
3.4 Torbay Council is in receipt of information, in the form of an article from the 

Herald Express dated the 12th September 2015 which states that Mr Anthony 
Ryan had “pleaded guilty to driving without due care and attention, contrary to 
Section 3 of the Road Traffic Act 1988 and Schedule 2 the Road Traffic 
Offenders Act 1988. He was fined £500 with £285 additional costs and issued 
with 7 penalty points on his driver’s licence. Mr Anthony Ryan did not report this 
matter to Torbay Council, contrary to the requirement in the Council’s Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Policy which Mr Anthony Ryan received as part of the 
licensing process. 

 
3.5 On the 23rd September 2015 a letter was sent to Mr Anthony Ryan giving him an 

opportunity to provide information to be included within this committee report 
about both the conviction and the failure to comply with the Policy requirement. 
Torbay Council received a letter from Mr Anthony Ryan, dated the 28th 
September 2015.  

 
3.6 Mr Anthony Ryan has been a licensed driver with Torbay Council since 

December 2010, during which time one complaint has been reported to the 
Council. The complaint related to allegations about Mr Anthony Ryan’s driving 
but no action was taken at that time. 

 
3.7 There is no officer recommendation. However should the decision be for Mr 

Anthony Ryan to retain his Torbay Council issued Driver’s Licence, then it is 
recommended that Mr Anthony Ryan undertakes the Driving Standard 
Assessment within 3 months of this hearing date, as set out in Section 5.10 of 
Torbay Council’s Hackney Carriage (Taxi) & Private Hire Policy. 

 
For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to the Supporting 
Information. 
 
Frances Hughes 
Assistant Director Community and Customer Services 

Page 23



  

Supporting information to Report 
 
A1. Introduction and history 
 
A1.1 By the provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, 

Torbay Council is the Licensing Authority in respect of Hackney Carriages, 
Private Hire Vehicles and their drivers within Torbay. 

 
A1.2 Sections 51 and 59 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

respectively state that a district council shall not grant a licence to drive a private 
hire vehicle or hackney carriage unless they are satisfied that the driver is a ‘fit 
and proper person to hold a driver’s licence’.  

 
A1.3 Section 61 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 states that a 

district council may suspend or revoke or refuse to renew the licence of a driver 
of a hackney carriage or a private hire vehicle on any of the following grounds:—  

(a) that he has since the grant of the licence—  

(i) been convicted of an offence involving dishonesty, indecency or 
violence; or  

(ii) been convicted of an offence under or has failed to comply with 
the provisions of the Act of 1847 or of this Part of this Act; or  

(b) any other reasonable cause.  

  
A1.4 Torbay Council is in receipt of information in the form of an article from the 

Herald Express dated the 12th September 2015 which states that Mr Anthony 
Ryan had “pleaded guilty to driving without due care and attention, contrary to 
Section 3 of the Road Traffic Act 1988 and Schedule 2 the Road Traffic 
Offenders Act 1988. He was fined £500 with £285 additional costs and issued 
with 7 penalty points on his drivers licence. See Appendix one. The details of the 
Magistrates Court hearing are confirmed in the Memorandum of an Entry dated 
1st September 2015.  

 
A1.5 Mr Anthony Ryan did not report this matter to Torbay Council, contrary to the 

requirement set out in Section 9.3, Appendix One of the Council’s Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Policy which Mr Anthony Ryan received as part of the 
licensing process. The Policy says:  

 
 Convictions of any description committed by both hackney carriage proprietors, 

private hire drivers and operators during the duration of their licence must be 
declared to the Licensing Authority in writing immediately and in any case no 
later than 7 days. 

 
A1.6 On the 23rd September 2015 a letter was sent to Mr Anthony Ryan giving him an 

opportunity to provide information to be included within this committee report 
about both the conviction and the failure to comply with Section 9.3, Appendix 
One of Torbay Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy. See 
Appendix two. Torbay Council received a letter from Mr Anthony Ryan, dated the 
28th September 2015 and this is included within this report. See Appendix three. 

 
A1.7 Mr Anthony Ryan has been a licensed driver with Torbay Council since 

December 2010, during which time one complaint has been reported to the 

Page 24



  

Council. The complaint related to allegations about Mr Anthony Ryan’s driving 
but no action was taken at that time. 

 
A1.8 Torbay Council’s Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy says  
 

1 General Policy 
 

1.1 Each case will be decided on its own merits. 
 

1.2 The Licensing Authority has a duty to ensure, so far as possible, that 
applicants are ‘fit and proper’ persons to hold licenses and in the absence 
of a judicially approved definition of “fit and proper”, the Licensing 
Authority use the test of: 
 
“Would the Officer charged with the ability to grant a licence allow their 
son or daughter, spouse or partner, mother or father, grandson or 
granddaughter, or any other person for whom they care, to get into a 
licensed vehicle with the applicant alone” 
 

The wording of this test originates from Button, J. T. H. (1999), 
Taxis – 

Licensing Law and Prac
[...]
en in table 2. 
 

A1.10 Torbay Council’s Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy requires 
current drivers who obtain over six penalty points to undertake a Driving 
Standard Assessment within 3 months. The Policy says: 

 
5.10 Licensed drivers, as a profession, have a responsibility for the safe 
transportation of fare-paying passengers.  Therefore, the Licensing Authority as 
part of its application procedure requires a Driving Standard Assessment of the 
drivers’ ability and must be obtained by all new applicants.  Similarly, where an 
existing licensed driver receives over 6 (six) endorsement/s or penalty points 
within each licensing year the Licensing Authority will require that person to 
undertake the same assessment.  If this is not obtained within 3 months, then 
the existing licensed drivers badge will be suspended until the necessary driving 
standards assessment is completed.  

 
A1.11 There is no officer recommendation. However should the decision be for Mr 

Anthony Ryan to retain his Torbay Council issued Driver’s Licence, then it is 
recommended that Mr Anthony Ryan undertakes the Driving Standard 
Assessment within 3 months of this hearing date, as set out in Section 5.10 of 
Torbay Council’s Hackney Carriage (Taxi) & Private Hire Policy.  

 
A1.12 There is a right of Appeal against the Licensing Sub-Committees decision to the 

Magistrates’ Court within 21 days from the date of a Notice following the 
decision. 

 
A2. Risk assessment of preferred option 
 
A2.1 Outline of significant key risks 
 
A2.1.1 Having pleaded guilty, Mr Anthony Ryan has been convicted of an offence 

contrary to Section 3 of the Road Traffic Act 1988 and Schedule 2 the Road 
Traffic Offenders Act 1988. If Mr Anthony Ryan retains his Torbay Council issued 
Drivers Licence, there may, as a result of this isolated offence, be a small risk 
that Mr Anthony Ryan may commit a similar offence in the future.    

 
A2.1.2 If Mr Anthony Ryan’s Torbay Council issued D
[...]
v and ended up 
driving the wrong way along a dual carriageway early one morning. 

Anthony Ryan, 58, of Osprey Drive, did a U turn on the A30 dual carriageway and ended 
up driving towards oncoming traffic. He then did a second U turn to go to the aid of the 
driver he had caused to crash into the central reservation. 

Ryan, a self-employed cabbie, admitted careless driving on the A30 near Exeter, Devon, 
in May when he appeared in court. 

He told Exeter Magistrates' Court he lost his bearings in the pitch dark after hitting major 
roadworks on Telegraph Hill and Splatford Split. 

He said he was driving an intoxicated female passenger from Torquay to Exeter but she 
was unsure of where she was heading. 

Page 28

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1

http://www.torquayheraldexpress.co.uk/people/Herald%20Express/profile.html
http://www.torquayheraldexpress.co.uk/men-court-South-Devon-dog-fights/story-27779853-detail/story.html
http://www.torquayheraldexpress.co.uk/men-court-South-Devon-dog-fights/story-27779853-detail/story.html


"I got confused," he said: "I had one eye on the sat nav. The lady was not sure where 
she was going. I was driving along and the sat nav told me to turn round. 

"I did a U turn like a silly man. I did not overtake any cars coming towards me." 

He said he drove for about a quarter of a mile the wrong way down the dual carriageway 
before a driver braked heavily and swerved to avoid him and struck the barrier leaving 
him with minor wounds and whiplash. 

Prosecutor Lyndsey Baker said Ryan had got on to the A30 the wrong way after 'losing 
his bearings'. 

His tipsy passenger claimed he passed up to three vehicles going in the right direction 
before he made his second U turn to face the right way again – something he denied. 

District Judge Stephen Nicholls said: "It was a serious matter." 

He fined him a total of £785 and put seven points on his driving licence but Ryan 
escaped a ban which would have ruined his business. 

 

 

Read more: ht

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

22 October 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor  

 

Councillors Cunningham, Manning and Thomas (D) (In place of Ellery) 
 
 

 

 
29. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Manning was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

30. Apologies  
 
It was reported that the membership of the Sub-Committee had been amended for 
this meeting by including Councillor Thomas D instead of Councillor Ellery. 
 

31. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 17 September 2015 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

32. Taxi Driver Report  
 
Members considered a report concerning a Torbay Council Licensed Driver who 
has been found guilty for an offence of violence.  Members considered whether Mr 
Boyle remains a ‘fit and proper person’ to continue to hold a Torbay Council 
Driver’s licence. 
 
Members were advised that Mr Boyle had been convicted of Assault by Beating on 
20 August 2015 and had advised Torbay Council of the outcome of the court 
sentence on 21 August 2015, as required by the Council’s Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Policy. 
 
Members noted that the offence was not committed whilst Mr Boyle was working. 
 
Members considered the mitigating circumstances put forward by Mr Boyle. 
 
Members noted that Mr Boyle is the current Chairman of the local Taxi 
Association. 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 22 October 2015 
 

 

Decision: 
 
That Mr Jud Boyle be formally warned in this instance. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
In coming to that decision, Members carefully considered having been charged 
with the responsibility to determine the driver's licence, whether they would allow 
their son or daughter, spouse or partner, mother or father, grandson or 
granddaughter or any other person to whom they care or any other vulnerable 
person known to them to get into a vehicle with the Respondent alone.  An 
unequivocal and unanimous answer by Members to this question was 'yes.' 
 
In determining that Mr Jud Boyle remained a ‘fit and proper person’ to be a 
licensed driver by Torbay Council, Members were reassured by his assertions of 
future conduct, that the offence had not taken place whist he was on duty as a 
licensed driver, that he had been a Licensed Driver for 16 years with no real cause 
of concern, that he had an 11 year non-fault driving record, that he had kept 
Torbay Council’s Licensing Department updated throughout the Court 
proceedings, the positive motion of confidence in him by members of the 
Association and the character reference given by Mr John Cree. 
 
In concluding, Members noted that the previous incident during November 2013 
which resulted in four drivers licensed by Torbay Council, of which Mr Jud Boyle 
was one and at that time was the victim, and the matter before them today, 
involved the same individual and not members of the public.  Given the restraining 
order in place and the assertions of future conduct, Members were reassured that 
such incidents would not occur in the future. 
 

33. Taxi Driver Report  
 
Members considered a report which concerned a Torbay Council Licensed Driver 
who had pleaded guilty and been convicted of an offence under Section 3 of the 
Road Traffic Act 1988 and Schedule 2 of the Road Traffic Offenders Act 1988, 
namely, ‘driving without due care and attention.’ 
 
Members considered whether Mr Ryan remains a ‘fit and proper person’ to 
continue to hold a Torbay Council Driver’s licence. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer advised Members that Mr Ryan had been fined £500 
with £285 additional costs and issued with 7 penalty point which was reported in 
the Local Press.  Mr Ryan had not reported his matter to Torbay Council, contrary 
to the requirement in the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 
which he had received as part of the licensing process. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer advised Members that should the decision be for Mr 
Ryan to retain his Torbay Council issued Driver’s Licence, then it is recommended 
that Mr Ryan undertakes a Driving Standard Assessment within 3 months of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee hearing date, as set out in the Torbay Council’s 
Hackney Carriage (Taxi) and Private Hire Policy. 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 22 October 2015 
 

 

 
Members heard from Mr Ryan and the circumstances surrounding the incident and 
asked, with the assistance of Google Maps, for confirmation of the location of the 
incident. 
 
Decision: 
 
That Mr Anthony Ryan’s Torbay Council Drivers Licence be suspended with 
immediate effect, until such time that he has successfully completed a RoSPA 
(The Royal Society for the Prevention of Accidents) ADVANCED DRIVING TEST, 
as approved by the Driver and Vehicle Licensing Agency. The end date to which 
this test must successfully be completed is the 21 January 2016.  Failure to 
successfully complete the test by the said date will result in Mr Anthony Ryan’s 
Licence being revoked with immediate effect at midnight on the said date. 

 
That Mr Anthony Ryan reads and familiarises himself with contents of Torbay 
Council’s Hackney Carriage (Taxi) and Private Hire Policy (May 2013) , as issued 
to him and that he keeps a copy of the said Policy in the licensed vehicle at all 
times when on duty for future reference. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
resolved to suspend Mr Anthony Ryan Torbay Council Drivers Licence, as they 
could not be satisfied that he remained a ‘fit and proper’ person to hold such a 
licence. 
 
In coming to that decision, Members carefully considered having been charged 
with the responsibility to determine the driver's licence, whether they would allow 
their son or daughter, spouse or partner, mother or father, grandson or 
granddaughter or any other person to whom they care or any other vulnerable 
person known to them to get into a vehicle with the Respondent alone.  An 
unequivocal and unanimous answer to this question by Members’, was 'no.' 
 
In determining that Mr Anthony Ryan does not remain a ‘fit and proper person’ to 
be a driver licensed by Torbay Council and noting their primary duty which is to 
ensure public safety, Members had serious concerns about Mr Ryan’s driving 
ability and the unfathomable error of judgement made by him whilst carrying out 
his duties as a driver licensed by Torbay Council. Such concerns were borne out 
of the fact that Mr Ryan had, by his own admission, carried out a u-turn on the A30 
dual carriage way at approximately 01.00 and ended up driving towards oncoming 
traffic in the carriages fast lane, whilst ferrying a customer. Members noted that 
this action had caused an oncoming vehicle to swerve to avoid hitting his vehicle 
and resulted in Mr Ryan carrying out a second u-turn on the same dual carriage 
way to go to the aid of that driver who he had caused to crash in to the central 
reservation. 
 
In considering public safety further, Members resolved that the error of judgement 
made by Mr Ryan could easily have resulted in a number of fatalities and that he 
was very lucky not to be faced with more serious consequences.  



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 22 October 2015 
 

 

 
Members had grave concerns that Mr Ryan appeared to take little or no 
responsibility for his actions and showed no remorse, instead blaming others and 
the electronic devices he had on board and even when challenged, he did not 
depart from this belief but instead stated those were the facts. 
 
Members gave lengthy and serious deliberation in revoking Mr Ryan’s  drivers 
licence with immediate effect but subsequently resolved to allow him the 
opportunity to undertake the driving course, as stated in the decision and that if 
passed successfully, he would in their opinion become  a ‘fit and proper’ person to 
be a  licensed driver by Torbay Council . In determining the said course, Members 
did consider the course proposed by the Licensing Officer, as set out in the Torbay 
Council’s Hackney Carriage (Taxi) and Private Hire Policy but resolved that in light 
of all the circumstances before them, this course did not go far enough to give 
them the reassurances they needed in upholding their duty of ensuring public 
safety.  
 
In determining the second part of their decision, Members were concerned that Mr 
Ryan had not reported his conviction to Torbay Council, contrary to the 
requirement in Torbay Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy which 
he had been previously issued with. When asked where his copy of this Policy 
was, Mr Ryan responded to say it was in a folder at home somewhere and when 
asked why he did not report the conviction, Mr Ryan responded to say that he 
forgot he had to and thought the Operator would, because they were aware of the 
incident.  Members found these responses lacked any responsibility or regard for 
the seriousness of the Policy and fell well below that which they could reasonably 
expect of a driver licensed by Torbay Council. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


